LICENSING BOARD

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate Date: Wednesday, 16 March 2011

Street, Rotherham. S60
2TH

Time: 9.30 a.m.

AGENDA

To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.

To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

Minutes of the Board held on 16th February, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 3)

Licensed Vehicle Specification and Inspection Criteria (report herewith) (Pages
4 - 34)

Exclusion of the Press and Public.

The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the Press and
Public as being exempt under the Police Act 1997 and Paragraphs 3 and 7 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (business affairs
and prevention of crime)

Applications for the Grant/Review of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers'
Licences (reports herewith) (Pages 35 - 46)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

LICENSING BOARD-16,/02/11
LICENSING BOARD
16th February, 2011

Present:- Councillor Wootton (in the Chair); Councillors Barron, Buckley, Dodson,

Donaldson, Doyle, Goulty, J. Hamilton, N. Hamilton, Havenhand, Nightingale, P. A. Russell,
Sangster, Slade and Swift.

Apologies for absence were received from The Mayor (Councillor McNeely) and Councillors
Burton, Falvey and Jack.

Q42. MINUTES

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Board held on 12"
January, 2011 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chairman.

Q43. HOUSE TO HOUSE COLLECTIONS

The Senior Licensing Officer submitted a report concerning the following
application for the grant of a licence to carry out a house to house collection:-

ORGANISATION AREA DATE
Tree of Hope Whole of Rotherham February to 31*
Borough December, 2011

Resolved:- That the application be approved.
Q44. LICENSING SERVICE - PROPOSED FEES

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the proposed licensing fee
increases to be effective from 1st April, 2011.

The proposed increase in licensing fees reflected the direct costs involved in
maintaining the current level of administrative and enforcement services. The
increase was necessary to ensure the cost of delivering services was met
within budget. The increase represented a 1% increase in fees commencing in
the financial year 2011/ 12 except where indicated.

The fees for administering the Licensing Act, 2003 were not included as they
were set by Central Government and were standard throughout the country.

In relation to Private Hire/Hackney Carriage Vehicles the testing was carried
out by Translinc who had yet to advise of their charges for 2010/11. Any
increases to their charges would be passed directly onto the trade.

Resolved:- (1) That the proposed fee structure for non-statutory licensing fees,
as now indicated, be approved.

(2) That officers be directed to undertake the necessary consultation with the
hackney carriage and private hire trade associations and place a notice in the
local press outlining the proposed fee increase in relation to private
hire/hackney carriage vehicles and private hire operators.



210

Q45.

Q46.

Q47.

Page 2
LICENSING BOARD - 16,/02/11

(3) That a further report be presented for consideration and determination by
the Licensing Board on 16th March, 2011 following expiration of the
consultation period.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the Police Act 1997 and Paragraphs 3 and 7/ of Part
| of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (business affairs and
prevention of crime).

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' LICENCES

The Board considered reports by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood
Services relating to the hackney carriage/private hire drivers’ licences held by
Messrs. LP.K, AK, S.H. and KF.AM.

Messrs. |.P.K. and S.H. attended the meeting and were interviewed by the
Board.

Resolved:- (1) That the licences held by Messrs. |.P.K. and S.H. be revoked.

(2) That consideration of the licences held by Messrs. AK. and K.F.AM. be
deferred until the next meeting.

(Councillor Wootton declared a prejudicial interest in the above matter
relating to Mr. S.H. by reason of his niece attending as a character witness
for Mr. S.H. and left the room during consideration of that matter. Councillor
Barron assumed the Chair for that item only)

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' LICENCES - APPLICATIONS
The Board considered reports by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood
Services relating to applications for the grant of hackney carriage/ private hire

drivers’ licences from Mrs. S.N. and Messrs. S.A, KA., KH.S.,, KD.S. and M.A.

Mrs. S.N. and Messrs. S.A, KA, KH.S,, KD.S. and M.A. attended the meeting
and were interviewed by the Board.

Resolved:- (1) That Mr. K.D.S. be granted a licence for a period of three years
subject to the satisfactory completion of the Driving Standards Agency test and
medical.

(2) That Mr. M.A. be granted a licence for a period of three years.

(3) That Mr. KA. be granted a licence for a period of twelve months subject to
the satisfactory completion of the Driving Standards Agency test and medical.

(4) That Mr. KH.S. be granted a licence for a period of twelve months subject
to the satisfactory completion of the medical.



Page 3
LICENSING BOARD - 16,/02/11 22a

(5) That Mrs. S.N.’s licence be renewed for a period of three years and she be
warned as to her future conduct.

(B6) That Mr. S.A'’s licence be renewed for a period of three years and he be
warned as to his future conduct.



Page 4 Agenda ltem 4

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS I

Meeting: Licensing Board

Date: 16 March 2011

Title: Licensed Vehicle Specification and Inspection Criteria
Directorate: Neighbourhood and Adult Services

Summary

This report proposes the introduction of a new inspection criteria and licensed
vehicle specifications for vehicles licensed for either Hackney Carriage or Private
Hire purposes.

Recommendations

e That the Licensing Board approve the vehicle specification and inspection
process with regard to Rotherham licensed vehicles.

¢ That the Licensing Board authorise officers to commence a period of
appropriate consultation.

e That a further report be presented to the Board as soon as reasonably
practical following the consultation and making a recommendation with
regard to the introduction of the Vehicle Inspection guidance and
Specification Manuals.



Page 5

Proposals and Details

In order to introduce an effective, consistent and transparent approach to licensed
vehicle standards and specifications in Rotherham it is proposed that a set of
documentation is published that outlines:

e The standards applicable to all licensed vehicles, including the criteria to be
considered during a vehicle inspection to establish a vehicle meets the required
visual and mechanical conditions for licensing by Rotherham Licensing Authority.

e The specifications that licensed vehicles must meet in order to be considered
appropriate as a licensed vehicle by Rotherham Licensing Authority (including
requirements in relation to the Equalities Act 2011).

e The Licensing Authority documentation relevant to vehicle inspection process.

Current documentation avalible for standards and inspections processes has been
amassed in a piecemeal way over an extensive time scale. Following an internal
review it was concluded that due to the extensive nature and age of the material it was
no longer suitable or appropriate to current Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing:
Best Practice Guidance.

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance and legislation gives
local authorities discretion over the types of vehicle that can be licensed. It proposes
to se
[...]
egislative change.



Page 6

Information supplied by the Bramley Depot relating to vehicles inspected since
January 2007 indicated a 51.1% initial failure rate on all vehicles presented for
inspections. Of these failing vehicles over 91% were vehicles aged over 5 years old,
historical information and records kept by Bramley indicate these figures to be
indicative of a consistent theme for vehicle testing over a period of approximately 10
years.

The proposed licensed vehicle inspection and specification manual is attached to this
report as Appendix A.

8. Finance

We do not envisage any financial implications to the council as a result of these
proposals.

9. Risks and Uncertainties

A failure to allow an application on any specifically restricting grounds with no flexibility
within the policy could lead to the judicial review of the authority’s policy and
procedures through the County Courts. The Authority will consider the impact of grand-
farther rights of currently licensed proprietors when implementing any policy change.

The council recognises that there is likely to be considerable interest in such a manual
from members of the licensed trade. It is therefore considered that a period of
consultation takes place in order to allow the licensed trade the opportunity to
comment on the proposals.

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications
The deliver of its statutory functions including appropriate and proportionate licensing
and enforcement process and practices is consistent with the Corporate Plan’s cross
cutting themes of sustainable development and fairness. It also ensures that the
Council continues to maintain and support the deliver of safe and sustainable
communities in Rotherham.

11. Background Papers and Consultation

Background Papers:
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Department for Transport - Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice
Guidance

Public Carriage Office Vehicle Inspection Manual

Consultation with Mr Craig Simpson — Transport Manager — Bramley Depot

Contact Name: Deborah Bragg, Licensing Manager, 4525, deborah.bragg@rotherham.qov.uk

-3-



Page 7

Rotherham »

b

DRAFT

RMBC
HACKNEY CARRIAGE
&

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE

VEHICLE INSPECTION AND SPECIFICATION MANUAL



Page 8
CONTENTS

" PREFACE

" INTRODUCTION

. SECTION 1 - Vehicle Conformance to Standards Set By RMBC.
. SECTION 2 — Vehicle Identification Number & Road Fund Excise
. SECTION 3 — Top Side / External Body Inspection

. SECTION 4 — Underside inspection

" SECTION 5 —. Passenger compartment

. SECTION 6 — Drivers/ Front Passenger Compartment

. SECTION 7 — Luggage / Boot Compartment

" SECTION 8 — External Signage

" SECTION 9 — Additional Items

. SECTION 10 — Other Defects

. SECTION 11 — Special Notices

. SECTION 12 — General Information

" SECTION 13 — Guidance Notes

. SECTION 14 — Appendixes



Palge 9
PREFACE

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Vehicle Inspection Manual

This document provides a working guide for proprietors (owners), inspectors and those
involved with the maintenance of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in
Rotherham. As such this document may from time to time change to reflect current
legislation and vehicle developments.

The vehicle will be assessed against the licensing criteria as defined in the hackney
carriage or private hire vehicles regulations and this manual describes how those
standards will be assessed.

On completion of the licensing inspection and the subsequent licensing of the vehicle, the
vehicle can be used for hackney carriage or private hire bookings in the Rotherham
Authority area as appropriate to the licence issued.

Every private hire vehicle in Rotherham must be a light passenger vehicle as defined by
section 85 of the Road Traffic Act 1988(a) and must comply with the prescribed
regulations as laid down by the Licensing Authority or in the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. In addition, the vehicle must comply with th
[...]
 of crudely

repaired or insecure body
panels.

There is  evidence  of
significant  rusting  and/or
corrosion.

Paintwork is poor and
presents an unsatisfactory
appearance making the

vehicle unsuitable for use.

Additional lighting does not
comply with lighting
regulations.

The exterior alteration or
modification is not approved
and/or presents a safety
hazard.

The windows are soiled /dirty,
damaged or contain
unapproved advertising.

There is insufficient space to
affix the licence identifiers
(RMBC disks) to the front
windscreens and/or there is
material present that would
prevent the discs being
affixed directly to the screens.
The disk is not fitted or
readable.

The vehicle is of such design that

it is inappropriate to be a
hackney carriage or private
hire vehicle or the vehicle
could lead any person to
believe it was a hackney
carriage vehicle when it was
licensed for private hire
purposes.




SECTION 4 — DAHSHR Inspection

Testable Items

Additional Information

Reason For Failure

Ensure that:

1. There are no signs of water or

fluid

leaks from under the

vehicle.

2. There are no signs of oil leaks
from under the vehicle.

3. The exhaust pipe is secure.

. The towing assembly is fully
secured to the vehicle (if

applicable).

Visually  inspect the
underside of the vehicle
for any fluid leaks.

There is evidence of water or
fluid leaks from under the vehicle.

There are signs of oil leaks from
under the vehicle.

The exhaust pipe not fully secure
to the vehicle.

The towing assembly is not fully
secured to the vehicle (if
applicable).




SECTION 5 — Ph@8&dr'Compartment

Testable Items

Additional Information

Reason For Failure

Ensure that:

1. All tinted windows comply with
the relevant RTA and/or C&U
regulations.

2. The upholstery, headlining,
carpets and door trims are not
damaged or soiled.

3. The devices designed for
opening any passenger
windows are in place and
operate correctly.

4. All passenger doors can be
opened from inside and
outside
[...]


Oil or Fuel Leaks

Taxi Radio Security

Meter and Fare-card




n
BODY and TRIM (continued) Pass Fail | Afdftional Hens

Fire Extinguisher

First Aid Kit

Item to be tested Pass Fail | Body or Paint Damage X = Defect

Bodywork - see diagram/fault below

Paintwork - see diagram/fault below

Fault 1:

BACK
FRONT

Fault 2:

Fault Listed on Diagram 8 (\
(]L

Fault 3: g

Fault 4:

Fault 5:

ROAD WHEELS Pass Fail | MOT Manual Section 4

Tyre Type

Tyre Condition

Wheels and Nuts

Spare Wheel

SEAT BELTS MOT Manual Section 5

Condition

Operation

| HEREBY CERTIFY that at the time of examination this vehicle DID / DID NOT meet the statutory
requirements prescribed under Section 43 of the Road Traffic Act 1972, and/or the Licensed Vehicle
Standards laid down by Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council.

TEST RESULT |* AUTHORISED EXAMINER:

DATE TEST PASSED PRINT NAME:

If your vehicle has failed the inspection on any item resulting in the MOT system failing to
continue and the inspection is stopped you will need to rebook another FULL Test at the
Licensing Office. A full test fee will be payable.

If your vehicle has failed on any other items a FREE RETEST must be booked as soon as you have
fully corrected all listed faults. If you fail to returned in 10 days you will need to re-book another full test
at the Licensing Office, and a full fee will be payable.

The vehicle defects mentioned below, were in the opinion of the examiner, of a type that render
the vehicle DANGEROUS for use on the road. The vehicle will be suspended from use until
passed as Fit.

1.

5.
* Enter either — PASS, FAILED or SUSPENDED




Agenda ltem 6 Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Board held on 16th February, 2011 (herewith)
	4 Licensed Vehicle Specification and Inspection Criteria (report herewith)
	Appendix A - Licensed vehicle inspection manual March 2011

	6 Applications for the 

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING BOARD-16/03/11 230

LICENSING BOARD
16th March, 2011

Present:- Councillor Wootton (in the Chair); Councillors Barron, Buckley, Dodson, Doyle,
Falvey, Goulty, J. Hamilton, N. Hamilton, Jack, Nightingale, P. A. Russell, Slade and Swift.

Apologies for absence were received from The Mayor (Councillor McNeely) and Councillors
Burton, Havenhand and Sangster.

Q48.

Q49.

MINUTES

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Board held on 16th
February, 2011 be approved as a correct record for signature by the
Chairman.

LICENSED VEHICLE SPECIFICATION AND INSPECTION CRITERIA

The Board considered a report by the Licensing Manager proposing the
introduction of a new inspection criteria and licensed vehicle specifications for
vehicles licensed for either hackney carriage or private hire purposes.

In order to introduce an effective, consistent and transparent approach to
licensed vehicle standards and specifications in Rotherham, it was proposed
that a set of documentation was published that outlined :-

- The standards applicable to all licensed vehicles, including the criteria to
be considered during a vehicle inspection to establish a vehicle met the
required visual and mechanical conditions for licensing by Rotherham
Licensing Authority

- The specifications that licensed vehicles must meet in order to be
considered appropriate as a licensed vehicle by Rotherham Licensing
Authority (including requirements in relation to the Equalities Act 2011)

- The Licensing Authority documentation relevant to vehicle inspection
process

The draft licensed vehicle inspection and specification manual, based on best
practice guidance, was submitted.

Discussion and a question and answer session ensued focusing on the
proposed requirements regarding the number of vehicle doors.

Resolved:- (1] That the vehicle specification and inspection process with regard
to Rotherham licensed vehicles, as now submitted, be approved.

(2) That officers be authorised to commence a period of appropriate
consultation on the proposals.

(3) That a further report be submitted to this Board as soon as reasonably
practicable following the completion of the consultation process, with a view to
approving the introduction of the vehicle inspection guidance and specification
manuals.



24Q

a50.

a51.

as52.

LICENSING BOARD -16/03/11

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.

Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the Police Act 1997 and Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part
| of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (business affairs and
prevention of crime).

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE

The Board considered a report by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood
Services relating to the hackney carriage/private hire driver’'s licence held by
Mr. AK.

Resolved:- That the licence held by Mr. AK. be revoked.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' LICENCES - APPLICATIONS
The Board considered reports by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood
Services relating to applications for the grant of hackney carriage/ private hire

drivers’ licences from Messrs. JH.R., QA.M.Y., M.H.S., N.C.A. and AA.

Messrs. JH.R., Q.M.Y., MH.S,, N.C.A. and A A. attended the meeting and were
interviewed by the Board.

Resolved:- (1) That Mr. JH.R. be granted a licence for a period of twelve
months, subject to the satisfactory completion of the local knowledge test,
Driving Standards Agency test and medical.

(2) That Mr. N.C.A. be granted a licence for a period of three years, subject to
the satisfactory completion of the Driving Standards Agency test and medical.

(3) That the applications from Messrs. Q.M.Y., M.H.S. ad A A. be refused.



